
   
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
 
In re: 
 
Saga Formations, Inc., et al.,1 
 

Debtors. 

 
Chapter 11  
 
Case No. 24-11161 (BLS) 
 
(Jointly Administered)  
 
Hearing Date: July 23, 2025 at 11:00 a.m. ET 
Obj. Deadline: July 14, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. ET 

 
AMENDED NOTICE OF THIRD MONTHLY (FOR THE PERIOD  

MARCH 1, 2025 THROUGH MAY 30, 2025) AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION  
OF SC&H GROUP, INC. AS INVESTMENT BANKING AND ADVISORY  

SERVICES PROVIDER TO THE CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE, FOR  
ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF  

ALL ACTUAL AND NECESSARY EXPENSES INCURRED FOR THE  
PERIOD NOVEMBER 19, 2024 THROUGH AND INCLUDING MAY 30, 2025 

 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 23, 2025, SC&H Group, Inc. as investment banker 
and financial advisory service provider to Claudia Springer, not individually, but solely as Chapter 
11 Trustee (the “Trustee”) of the estates of Epic! Creations, Inc. (“Epic”), Neuron Fuel, Inc. 
(“Neuron Fuel”), and Tangible Play, Inc. (“Tangible Play,” together with Epic and Neuron Fuel, 
collectively the “Debtors”), filed the attached Third Monthly (For the Period March 1, 2025 
through May 30, 2025) and Final Application of SC&H Group. Inc. as Investment Banking and 
Advisory Services Provider to the Chapter 11 Trustee, for Allowance of Monthly Compensation 
and for the Monthly Reimbursement of All Actual and Necessary Expenses Incurred for the Period 
November 19, 2024 through and Including May 30, 2025 (the “Application”). 
 
 PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that objections, if any, to the Application must: 
(a) be filed with the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court, 824 North Market Street, 3rd Floor, 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801, on or before July 14, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (the 
“Objection Deadline”); and (b) be served so as to be received on or before the Objection Deadline 
by: 
 

i. the Trustee: Claudia Z. Springer, Novo Advisors, LLC, 401 N. Franklin St., Suite 4 East, 
Chicago, IL 60654; 
 

ii. counsel to the Trustee: Jenner & Block LLP, 353 N. Clark Street, Chicago, IL 60654, Attn: 
Catherine Steege (CSteege@jenner.com); Melissa Root (MRoot@jenner.com); and 
Pashman Stein Walder Hayden, P.C., 824 N. Market Street, Suite 800, Wilmington, 
Delaware, 19801-1242, Attn: Henry J. Jaffe (hjaffe@pashmanstein.com) and Joseph C. 

 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 

identification number, are: Saga Formations, Inc. (9113); Pajeau, Inc. (8758); and Tangible Play, Inc. (9331). 
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Barsalona II (jbarsalona@pashmanstein.com); Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LP, 
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor, New York, New York 10010, Attn: Benjamin Finestone 
(benjaminfinestone@quinnemanuel.com); 
 

iii. counsel for GLAS: Kirkland & Ellis LLP, 333 West Wolf Point Plaza, Chicago, IL 60654, 
Attn: Patrick J. Nash Jr. (patrick.nash@kirkland.com); Kirkland & Ellis LLP, 601 
Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10022, Attn: Brian Schartz, P.C. 
(bschartz@kirkland.com) and Jordan Elkin (jordan.elkin@kirkland.com); Pachulski Stang 
Ziehl & Jones LLP, 919 North Market Street, 17th Floor, P.O. Box 8705, Wilmington, DE 
19801, Attn: Laura Davis Jones (ljones@pszjlaw.com); and Reed Smith LLP, 599 
Lexington Avenue, 22nd Floor, New York, New York 10022, Attn: David A. Pisciotta 
(dpisciotta@reedsmith.com);  
 

iv. counsel for the Petitioning Lender Creditors: Cahill, Gordon & Reindel LLP, 32 Old Slip, 
New York, NY 10005, Attn: Joel Moss (jmoss@cahill.com); and Cole Schotz P.C., 500 
Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410, Wilmington, DE 19801, Attn: G. David Dean 
(ddean@coleschotz.com); and  
 

v. U.S. Trustee for the District of Delaware: Office of the United States Trustee for the 
District of Delaware, J. Caleb Boggs Building, 844 King Street, Suite 2207, Lockbox 35, 
Wilmington, Delaware, 19801, Attn: Linda Casey (linda.casey@usdoj.gov).    

 
 PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT ONLY OBJECTIONS MADE IN 
WRITING AND TIMELY FILED AND RECEIVED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
PROCEDURES ABOVE, WILL BE CONSIDERED BY THE BANKRUPTCY COURT AT 
SUCH HEARING.  
 
 IF YOU FAIL TO RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS NOTICE, THE 
COURT MAY GRANT THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE APPLICATION WITHOUT 
FURTHER NOTICE OR HEARING. 
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Dated: June 24, 2025 
 Wilmington, Delaware  

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, P.C. 
 
/s/ Alexis R. Gambale                               
Henry J. Jaffe (No. 2987) 
Joseph C. Barsalona II (No. 6102) 
Alexis R. Gambale (No. 7150) 
824 N. Market Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 592-6496 
Email:  hjaffe@pashmanstein.com 
 jbarsalona@pashmanstein.com  
 agambale@pashmanstein.com 
 
-and- 
 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
Catherine Steege (admitted pro hac vice) 
Melissa Root (admitted pro hac vice) 
William A. Williams (admitted pro hac vice) 
353 N. Clark Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60654 
Telephone: (312) 923-2952 
Email:  csteege@jenner.com 
 mroot@jenner.com 
 wwilliams@jenner.com 
 
Co-counsel to the Trustee 
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